
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
6 February 2019

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Paula Brookfield (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jane Stevenson (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Earl Piggott-smith
Tel/Email earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk/01902 551251
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (28.11.18) (Pages 3 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY

5 City of Wolverhampton Council Plan 2019-2024 (Pages 11 - 16)
Mark Taylor, Strategic Director People, to present report (appendix to follow)

DISCUSSION ITEMS

6 Universal Credit Update (Pages 17 - 24)
Heather Clark (Economics),Service Development Manager, to present report.

7 Treasury Management (Pages 25 - 52)
Sarah Hassell, Finance Manager, to present report

8 Specific Reserves Working Group 11.12.18 - Draft Minutes (Pages 53 - 58)
Earl Piggott-Smith,Scrutiny Officer, to present draft minutes for comment and 
approval.

9 Confident Capable Council Panel - Draft Work Programme 2018 19 (Pages 59 - 
62)
Earl Piggott-Smith,Scrutiny Officer, to present report.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 28 November 2018

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Jane Stevenson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE

In Attendance
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal

Employees
Andy Moran Director of Commercial Services
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Gail Rider
Earl Piggott-Smith
Michelle Howell
Lisa Taylor

Head of ICT
Scrutiny Officer
Finance Business Partner 
Head of Customer Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following Cllrs:

Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

3 Minutes of previous meeting (26.9.18)
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed subject to the suggested 
revised wording being changed, as being a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Agenda Item 5: Treasury Management – Annual Report 2017-18

Claire Nye, Director of Finance, advised that there was no update at this time and 
further information would be presented to the panel on 6 February 2019.

5 Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel Work Programme - Draft Work 
Programme 2018/19
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer,presented the draft work programme report for 
comment. 

Resolved:

The panel agreed to establish a working group to review progress of changes to the 
customer services system. The following members agreed to be nominated to the 
working group:

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jane Stevenson
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal

6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020
Claire Nye, Director of Finance, presented the Draft Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy report which sets out the financial position of the Council and work 
done to address the projected budget challenge. The Director of Finance commented 
that proposals classed as financial transactions and base budget revisions will be 
managed through internal processes. The panel were invited to comment on the 
budget reduction proposals and comment on the budget scrutiny process.

The panel discussed the value of their contributions about budget proposals and 
expressed some concern about the size of the report and the number of appendices 
which need to be considered and referenced to get a full understanding of the plan to 
achieve a balanced budget. The Director of Finance commented that the Council has 
a legal responsibility to set a balanced budget and that Councillors are consulted on 
the proposals. The Director of Finance agreed to consider ideas for making the 
information more manageable as part of the budget consultation review.

Louise Miles, Cabinet Member for Resources, commented that the public had been 
invited as part of the budget consultation process to say how they would like to be 
consulted in the future. The Cabinet Member for Resources advised that there had 
been discussions
[...]
e disruption.

Louise Miles, Cabinet Member for Resources, accepted that the performance of the 
customer services was deeply unsatisfactory and when appointed to the Cabinet a 
commitment was made to be open about the problems with the service. The Cabinet 
Member commented on action taken in response to concerns expressed about the 
service and gave an assurance that advice given to the public about the automated 
payment system would not be repeated.

The Head of Customer Services advised that transfer of customer services contact 
centre from Wolverhampton Homes to the Council has been put on hold temporarily.

The panel thanked the Director of Commercial Services for the report and 
presentation.

Resolved:

1. The panel comments on the current service performance and the proposed 
customer services operating model to be considered by the Head of Customer 
Services.

2. The working group to be established to review progress of plans to manage 
simple and complex customer enquiries. A date to be agreed with members.

3. The findings of the working group to be reported to the panel meeting on 10 
April 2019.

8 Strategic Procurement Update - briefing paper
Allison Robertson, Head of Procurement, gave an update on the work of the service 
and to manage issues relating to the impact and risks arising from Brexit. The Head 
of Procurement commented on the work done to maximise the impact of money 
spent with third parties that benefit the local economy.

The Head of Procurement gave examples of work being done to give local people 
employment and training opportunities through the contract tendering process.

The Head of Procurement briefed the panel on the contingency arrangements made 
to minimise any possible distribution. The Head of Procurement added that the 
suppliers were being asked to provide details of their contingency arrangements and 
how they plan to manage risks.

The panel welcomed the report and the work being done with other strategic partners 
to deliver better social value when commissioning services and the benefits to local 
business and residents.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the progress.

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

9 Print and Design Service (report to follow)
Gail Rider, Head of ICT, gave a short presentation about the changes introduced to 
Digital Print Solutions (DPS) since 2017 to the service and a summary of the earlier 
tour of the area that was arranged before the meeting for members of the panel. 

The Head of ICT gave a summary of the progress made since a report proposing a 
series of the changes to the service was presented to the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
in 2017.

The Head of ICT recommended that the panel support the proposal that all print 
requirements are directed to the internal DPS team first before considering using an 
outside contractor. 

The Head of ICT reported that based on analysis an estimated £116,000 has been 
spent with external suppliers in the last 12 months and there was a view that a high 
percentage of this spend could have been completed by DPS. 

The Head of ICT commented on the positive response from the employees in the 
section to the changes that have been introduced. The panel expressed concerns 
about the poor state of the rest room area and the wanted to improvements to the 
facilities.

The panel thanked the Head of ICT for the report and presentation and the excellent 
progress since being appointed. The panel discussed the legality of the service 
undertaking printing work for third party organisations. The panel discussed that this 
could be possible if the service was acting as a trading company but accepted that 
there were legal requirements and other financial considerations that would have to 
be met before progress could be made.

The panel queried the reference made in the report about third parties paying 
enhanced charges and considered that this was unlikely to be achieved and further 
details were needed about how this could be done in such a competitive market.

The panel thanked the Head of ICT for the presentation.

Resolved:
1. The Head of ICT to present a report to panel meeting on 6 February 2018 

about the feasibility of establishing DPS as a trading company and 
recommendations.

2. The Head of ICT to lead work to undertake detailed market research about the 
competitiveness of the current service and use of external printing services 
and report the findings to panel meeting on 10 April 2018.

3. The Director of Finance to discuss with Cabinet a refurbishment of the 
employee rest area in the DPS and report findings to a panel meeting on 10 
April 2019.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
6 February 2019 

Report title City of Wolverhampton Council Plan 2019-2024

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Leader of the Council

Wards affected All

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Managing Director 

Originating service Strategy and Change

Accountable employee(s) Mark Taylor
Tel
Email

Deputy Managing Director
01902 556609
Mark.Taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board
Executive Team 
Cabinet
Council 

15 January 2019 
11 February 2019 
20 March 2019 
3 April 2019 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:

1. Provide comment on the draft City of Wolverhampton Council Plan 2019-2024, to 
determine the priorities for the next five years.

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Mark.Taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council is in the process of developing a new Council Plan 
for 2019-2024, to replace the existing Corporate Plan 2016-2019. The plan will build on 
the council’s transformation journey with a focus on delivering
[...]
table director Richard Lawrence, Service Director

Originating service Local Economy

Accountable employee(s) Heather Clark
Tel
Email

Service Development Manager
01902 555614
Heather.Clark2@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Regeneration Leadership Team 15 January 2019

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The scrutiny panel is recommended to:

1. Feedback on the approach to supporting Universal Credit claimants to mitigate negative 
impacts from the transition onto Universal Credit.

Page 17

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an overview of activities underway to support residents moving to Universal 
Credit in Wolverhampton to mitigate any negative consequences from the rollout.

2.0 Background

2.1 Universal Credit will eventually replace both out of work and in work benefits and requires 
a culture change and behavioural shift for claimants.  The whole of Wolverhampton has 
now moved to Universal Credit full service for new claimants, with 50% of the city going 
live in December 2017 and 50% in February 2018 (see paragraph 3.7 regarding the 2-
child limit).   Managed migration of existing claimants will begin on a small scale from 1 
July 2019, however this is likely to begin later in Wolverhampton.  The target is that all 
legacy benefit claimants will move across to Universal Credit by December 2023.  
Claimants in receipt of legacy benefits will be invited to move across with 3 months to 
make the claim.      

2.2 Universal Credit full service requires claimants to make and manage their account online 
including submitting changes in circumstances, messaging their Work Coach and 
arranging appointments, upload documents e.g. CVs and work search information to 
evidence their claimant commitment.  Claimant commitments require claimants to 
engage in interviews designed to explore barriers to employment, work preparation 
meeti
[...]
 Group

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre

Employees
Michelle Howell Finance Business Partner
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies received.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations recorded.

3 Specific Reserves Working Group - Terms of Reference
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the terms of reference for the working 
group.

Resolved:

The panel agreed to note the terms of reference.

4 Review of Specific Reserves 2018-2019
Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant, introduced the report and invited the specific 
reserves working group to comment on the appropriateness of the specific reserves 
held by the Council. The Chief Accountant highlighted that in response to the 
discussion at the previous meeting on 8 December 2018 an extra column titled 
‘Areas of anticipated expenditure 2018-2019’ had been added to Appendix 1 and 2 to 
provide further context.

Page 53

Agenda Item No: 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Chief Accountant outlined the purpose of maintaining specific reserves and 
reassured the working group that any specific reserves considered no longer 
required, would be transferred to the Council’s Efficiency or Transformation reserve. 
The Chief Accountant added that the working group comments on the report would 
be reported back to Cabinet for consideration.

The working group discussed the summary of specific reserves analysed by 
directorate. The Chief Accountant advised that the forecast balance figure is what the 
Council expects the financial position on each reserve to be as at 31 March 2019.

The working group queried the liability for the Council with regards to school budget 
balances, and the situation if a school were to go into deficit.

The Chief Accountant ad
[...]
lower 
amount that for their original budget should be transferred to the Council’s 
Efficiency or Transformation Reserve.

3. The findings and recommendations of the Specific Reserves Working Group 
meeting on 11 December 2018 to be presented to Confident Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel meeting on 6 February 2019.

Page 58



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2018-19

The Panel has responsibility for Scrutiny functions as they relate to, Strategic Financial Services, Revenues and Benefits, Strategic 
Procurement, The HUB, Audit, Human Resources, Corporate Administration, Democracy, Corporate Landlord, Transformation and ICT 

Date of 
Meeting

Item Description Lead Report 
Author

Notes

 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring –
Mid-Year Review 2018-2019

Sarah Hassell,
Finance Manager

 Feasibility of establishing the Print and Design 
Service as a trading company– briefing paper

Gail Rider, Head of 
ICT

 Specific Reserves Working Group Minutes - 11 
December 2018

Claire Nye, Director 
of Finance

 Universal Credit Update Heather Clarke, 
Manager Strategic 
Project Funding

Report on work being done to support 
people moving to Universal Credit

 Visitor Access to Civic Centre – update report Chris East, Head of 
Facilities/Lisa 
Taylor, Head of 
Service 
Improvement

 City of Wolverhampton Council Plan 2019-2024 tbc

6.2.19

 Draft Work Programme Earl Piggott-Smith, 
Scrutiny Officer

10.04.2019  Assessment and evaluation of the Smart 
Working Policy

Denise Pearce, 
Head of Human 
Resources

13.6.18 That the Scrutiny Panel 
undertake an assessment and 
evaluation of the Smart Working Policy 
at the meeting of the Panel scheduled 
for the 10 April 2019.

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 N
o: 9



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Information on performance 
management and data on appraisals 
should also be included as part of the 
report.

 Customer Services Journey – report by 
exception

Lisa

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 6 February 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz 
Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Jane Stevenson (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
 

 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Chris East Head of Service - Facilities 
Lisa Taylor Head of Service Improvement 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Mark Taylor Strategic Director - People 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following: 
 
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chada 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (28.11.18) 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Agenda Item 9: Digital Print Progress Report 
 
The panel queried progress of recommendations agreed at the discussion. The 
Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that the drafting of the report about the feasibility 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

of establishing DPS as a trading company and recommendations had been delayed. 
The report will be presented by the Head of ICT to the panel meeting on 10 April 
2019.  
 
The Director of People advised the panel that it has been agreed for the necessary 
work on the refurbishment of the employee kitchen rest area in the DPS to be 
completed. 
 

5 City of Wolverhampton Council Plan 2019-2024 
Mark Taylor, Deputy Managing Director, introduced the report and outlined the 
consultation on the draft Council Plan 2019-24. The Deputy Managing Director 
commented that the draft was based on consultation feedback from different groups 
and welcomed comments from the panel on the priorities and expected outcomes 
detailed in the document. 
 
The Deputy Managing Director outlined the background to the development of the 
Council Plan and advised the panel that the consultation period ends on 20 February 
2019. A final draft will be presented to Cabinet in March before the final report is sent 
to Council in April 2019. The panel were invited to comment on the draft plan.   
 
The panel discussed the main differences between the current plan and the previous 
plan. The Deputy Managing Director advised that the document is fundamentally the 
same as the previous draft but includes a reference to the building stronger 
relationships with different communities and how the Council engages and supports 
them to do this. 
 
The panel commented that the stated that vision did not flow through the Council 
Plan in way which clear. The Deputy Managing Director responded that the vision for 
future of Wolverhampton is set out in the Council Plan. The document covers a 
longer period than the previous draft to allow more time to deliver. There are clear 
measures and outcomes in the draft Council Plan with a strong focus on delivery. 
The Deputy Managing Director added that there is   a ‘golden thread’ which links all 
the different elements detailed in the Council Plan. 
 
The panel discussed the extent to which the six strategic outcomes detailed in the 
report were deliverable and whether they were sufficiently challenging and ambitious. 
The Deputy Managing Director responded that the Directors will be responsible for 
delivering of outcomes in the Council Plan and held accountable when it is approved 
by Council. 
 
The panel discussed the vision in the document and range of views expressed about 
whether it is clear and links to other previously published documents. The panel 
suggested previous strategic documents should be removed such as the City 
Strategy from publication to avoid any possible confusion about the strategic 
priorities and expected outcomes. The panel wanted greater clarity about what will 
be different about the City over time and supported the need to develop a unique 
vision. 
 
The panel commented that the need for a vision would depend on the interests of the 
intended audience give but added that being ambitious for the City was more than 
just doing more of the same thing, careful thought needs to be given to this issue. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Deputy Managing Director commented on the good progress made in areas 
such as school performance but added that some of the outcomes, such as giving 
children and young people the best possible start in life, will be achieved over a 
generation.  
 
The Deputy Managing Director apologised for the delay in sending panel members a 
copy of the Council Plan document and agreed to include to consider changes to the 
modern.gov so that two documents could be viewed at the same time. 
 
The panel welcomed the focus in the Council Plan to achieving the outcome of better 
homes for all and the commitment to build more affordable homes across the City. 
The panel expressed concerns about the levels of homelessness and discussed the 
importance of preventative measures to help people. The panel welcomed the focus 
on working with local organisations to make best use of capital assets and to work 
more collaboratively to support the delivery of this outcome. The panel commented 
on the opportunities presented by the introduction of 5G (fifth generation mobile 
networks) to support the aims detailed in the Council Plan. 
 
The panel discussed the need to have a clear USP for Wolverhampton and this 
should be reflected in the Council Plan document. The panel commented that the 
vison statement has not sufficiently articulated to show how Wolverhampton’s offer is 
different to that of neighbouring authorities. The Deputy Managing Director advised 
the panel that Head of Communications is leading on the work on developing the 
cultural offer and agreed to pass on the comments. 
 
The panel discussed the performance measures and queried that more appropriate 
and useful measures were needed for the strategic outcome of wanting to create a 
vibrant, green city.   
 
The panel expressed some concern on the reliance on partner organisations for 
contributing to the delivery of the strategic objectives detailed in the Council Plan. 
The panel discussed issues highlighted during the review of building fire safety and 
the need to be clear about the responsibilities and where the gaps are. 
 
The panel welcomed the report 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel comments on the draft Our Council Plan 2019-24 to be included in 
responses to the consultation.        
             

6 Universal Credit Update 
Heather Clarke, Service Development Manager, introduced the report which outlined 
the approach taken to mitigate the negative impacts arising from the transition onto 
Universal Credit to claimants living in Wolverhampton.  
 
The Service Development Manager introduced Helen Winfield, Head of Community 
Financial Support, to comment specifically on the work done by members of the 
Welfare Rights Team and other organisations to reduce the financial impact on 
residents when moving onto Universal Credit.  
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Head of Community Financial Support outlined the background to the 
introduction of Universal Credit and the timetable for migrating of claimants to the 
benefit. The target is that all legacy benefit claimants will have been moved to 
Universal Credit by December 2023. The Head of Community Financial Support 
outlined the new changes to making a claim and the detailed conditions that have to 
be met, for example, the requirement for people to manage their account online to 
record actions and to update the DWP of any changes in circumstances.  
 
The Head of Community Financial Support commented on the potential financial 
impact of not following the requirements and the subsequent increased demand of 
public services as a result of payment being suspended for a period. 
 
The Head of Community Financial Support outlined the challenges facing residents 
in the transition to Universal Credit and the work being done to ensure that residents 
have access to the correct information and support. The Head of Community 
Financial Support commented on the challenge residents likely to face in dealing with 
the five week wait for the first payment, at a time when it is estimated that 20% of 
residents are in debt. In addition, a further challenge is the high number of claimants 
who lack the confidence to set up and manage their account online. A lot of work is 
being done to support people who are digitally excluded and may need help with 
personal budgeting. The work will be supported in the future from advisers based at  
Wolverhampton CAB.  
 
The Head of Community Financial Support updated the panel on the work being 
done with Wolverhampton Homes to reduce rental arrears and highlighted the 
importance of working with tenants. Wolverhampton Homes staff are based in DWP 
offices to provide financial checks to support Universal Credit claimants. 
 
Wolverhampton Homes is reported as performing better than other housing providers 
in this area. The current average arrears are £430 for Wolverhampton Homes 
compared to £780 nationally. 
 
The Head of Community Financial Support advised the panel of future developments 
in the rollout of Universal Credit from July 2019 to 2023 and the likely financial 
implications of the changes for Wolverhampton residents; who will have to comply 
with new rules. The Head of Community Financial Support highlighted the 
importance of having a correct email address when claimants making a claim and 
also the difficulties experienced by some people in in dealing with a complex set of 
rules and regulations.  
 
The Head of Community Financial Support commented that the services is 
supporting people who have difficulty in managing their money, some with literacy 
issues and others working short-term contracts are the likely to be affected most by 
the changes. In particular, when failing to notify the DWP of changes in their financial 
situation. The Head of Community Financial Support commented that people they 
are helping can struggle to understand official letters sent to them and the concern 
was that people did not seek help earlier enough which has led to serious debt 
problems.  
 
The panel congratulated both presenters on excellent report and detailed briefing on 
the work being done to mitigate the financial impact on people moving to Universal 
Credit.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
The panel expressed their views that the policy and introduction of Universal Credit 
had been poorly conceived and led to a lot of financial hardship. Furthermore, the 
criticisms expressed at the time about the impact on families had been ignored and 
that local authorities had been forced to provide services to help people in very 
difficult financial circumstances.  
 
The Head of Community Financial Support commented on the requirement on 
claimants to manage their universal credit journals and a failure to do so could lead 
to the payment being stopped. A number of claimants have reported difficulties in 
completing the document and they have had to be supported in these circumstances. 
 
The panel discussed the impact of the 1-week gap for rent tenants in receipt of 
Universal Credit and the financial implications for claimants and also Wolverhampton 
Homes, where their arrears are likely to increase. The panel suggested that letters 
should be sent to tenants to advise them of the shortfall in their income and to think 
about how they can avoid getting in arrears. 
 
The panel discussed the work done to educate children and young people about 
personal budgeting. The panel discussed the importance of giving students good 
financial education that also includes helping them to understand the requirements of 
Universal Credit. 
 
The panel suggested the experience of University of Wolverhampton graduates who 
currently offer legal advice should be used to support claimants with their appeals 
and suggested this option should be pursued. 
 
The panel discussed the impact of a full rollout of Universal Credit and suggested 
work should be done to assess this and consider what extra resources are needed to 
mitigate the impact. Based on current experience there is likely to be an increase in 
homelessness and demand for support from services, for example local foodbanks 
and debt advice.  
 
The Service Development Manager advised the panel that there is a plan to produce 
a booklet with details of location of foodbanks and other sources of help and advice 
in anticipation of an expected increase in evictions following the rollout of Universal 
Credit. 
 
The panel welcomed the report and thanked the presenters. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel fully support the approach being taken to supporting new 
Universal Credit claimants and also to residents that will be claiming the 
benefit during the transition period. 

2. The Service Development Manager to investigate and report back on the 
suggestion of University of Wolverhampton graduates providing an 
advocacy resource to help claimants with their appeals. 

3. The Service Development Manager to consider drafting a letter to alert 
tenants of the impact of the one-week gap for rent tenants in receipt of 
Universal Credit and to offer advice on how this shortfall could be 
mitigated. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
7 Treasury Management 

Claire Nye, Director of Finance, introduced the report and gave an overview of the 
key areas for panel members to consider about the financial activity taken during 
Quarter 2 of 2018-19. The panel were invited to comment on the report. 
 
The panel queried whether the Council could achieve a better interest rate return on 
surplus balances than the figure quoted in the report. The Director of Finance 
explained the Council follows best practice and works with financial advisers to 
maximise the return on investments and surplus balances. The Director of Finance 
added that there is also a need to consider the risks when transferring funds. The 
Director of Finance referred to Appendix 6 which detailed the list of investment 
holdings among a range of financial institutions. The Director of Finance advised the 
panel that consideration will be given to long-term options for increasing return, while 
at the same time an assessment will be made about the level of risk.  
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the findings of the treasury management activity 
monitoring report that had been reported to Cabinet on 21 November 2019. 
 

8 Specific Reserves Working Group 11.12.18 - Draft Minutes 
Claire Nye, Director of Finance, introduced the minutes of the specific reserves 
working group meeting on 11 December 2018. The panel discussed the 
management of the Development Reserve and school deficit budget balances. The 
Director of Finance advised that the Council ‘passports’ the money direct to 
academies who are responsible for managing the budget. Local authority schools are 
responsible to ensure that balances are in credit. 
 
The panel approved the draft minutes. 
 
Resolved: 

The panel agreed to note the actions from the minutes. 
 

9 Visitor Process - Update for Confident, Capable, Council Scrutiny Panel 
Lisa Taylor, Head of Customer Services and Chris East, Head of Facilities, 
presented an update on the report to the meeting on 26 September 2018 about 
changes made to the management of visitors to the Civic Centre. 
 
The Head of Customer Services briefed the panel on progress made following the 
completion of the Futurespace project and details of specific changes made to 
respond to a number of issues highlighted during the meeting. 
 
The Head of Customer Services advised that changes to access arrangements will 
be introduced from April 2019. The Head of Facilities briefed the panel the pass key 
is no longer needed for members of the public wanted to access the toilets area on 
the third floor of Civic Centre. 
 
The panel were invited to comment on the report. The panel shared concerns about 
the length of time taken to resolve some of the issues which were at the start of the 
Futurespaces project.  The panel repeated ongoing concerns about the managing 
public access to the Civic Centre who may want to attend a meeting. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Head of Facilities commented on the work done to provide a balance between 
providing security and ensuring easy access to rooms. The panel suggested a 
meeting be held to consider outstanding issues about visitor access to the Civic 
Centre. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the progress made to improve visitor access to the 
Civic Centre. 
 
 

10 Confident Capable Council Panel - Draft Work Programme 2018 19 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the work programme report and 
invited panel members to comment. The scrutiny officer advised the panel of 
changes to the work programme. 
 
The panel agreed to change the date of the next meeting on 10 April 2019 to an 
earlier date. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to notify panel members when a new date 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 The date of the next panel meeting to be changed at the request of members. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 19:45 
 


